
THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (" Amendment") is entered

into this 294 day of MA v 2022,   by and between COLLIER

METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION ( COLLIER MPO) transportation planning

agency created pursuant to F. S. 339. 175, whose mailing address is 2885 South Horseshoe Drive,
Naples, Florida 34104, hereinafter referred to as " Lessee," and COLLIER COUNTY, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as " Lessor," collectively stated as the
Parties."

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Lessee and Lessor entered into a Lease Agreement dated October 23, 2012,

a copy of which is attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the " Agreement Term," pursuant to Paragraph 6 of the Lease Agreement
was October 23, 2012 through June 26, 2014, subject to renewals provided therein; and

WHEREAS, the Lease Agreement was automatically renewed pursuant to the provisions
set forth in Paragraph 6; and

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2016, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Lease

Agreement further extending the termination date of the Lease Agreement through June 30,
2019, a copy of which is attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, on May 28, 2019, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the
Lease Agreement increasing the rental rate by $ 1. 00 per sq. foot, to a total of$ 21. 00 per sq. foot,
and further extending the termination date of the Lease Agreement through June 30, 2022, a
copy of which is attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Lease by extending the termination
date of the Lease Agreement for an additional three- year period through and including June 30,
2025, and by increasing the rental rate from $ 21. 00 per square foot to $ 23. 00 per square foot ( for
663 square feet of office space), which amounts to annual rental amount of$ 15, 249.

WITNESSETH:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars ($ 10. 00) and other good and
valuable consideration exchanged amongst the parties, and in consideration of the covenants
contained herein, the Parties agree as follows:

1.       The termination date set forth in Paragraph 6 of the Lease Agreement is hereby extended
to June 30, 2025.

2.       Numbered Paragraph 7 of the Lease Agreement is amended, as follows:

Page 1 of 3



7. Rent.  Lessee hereby covenants and agrees to pay as rent for the Premises the sum
of $ 3, 480. 75 $ 3, 812.25 quarterly, which sum shall be due and payable on or before the
following dates of each year of the lease:  October 1st, January 1st, April 1st, and July 1st

3.       The effective date of the new rental rate shall commence on July 1, 2022.

4.       Except as expressly provided herein, the Lease Agreement remains in full force and
effect according to the terms and conditions contained therein.   If there is a conflict

between the terms of this Third Amendment and the Lease Agreement dated October 23,
2012, the terms of this Amendment shall prevail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lessee and Lessor have hereto executed this Third
Amendment to Lease Agreement the day and year first above written.

AS TO THE LESSEE:

COLLIER METROPOLITAN PLANNING
ORGANIZATION, a regional transportation

planning agency created pursuant to F. S. 339. 175

By:

Collier MPO Chair tom)      er r

WITNESSES

Fi st Wi ness ( signature)

CLind D lam

print name

Secon s ( signature)

4)7(- A4?Lapc_
print name)

Page 2 of 3



ATTEST: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Crystal K. Kinzel, Cletk of Courts COLLIER CO le     -S '  DA

And Comptro7let,   

ce) 
A4r/

By: By:

Attest as to Cha m  '$ Dep Willi.   L. McDaniel, Jr., Chairman

signature on

Approved as to form and legality:

Sco t R. Each
Deputy County Attorney

Page 3 of 3 4)1






























